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Background & Objectives

= The Commission for Communications Regulation (ComReg), commissioned Ipsos MRBI,
an independent market research company, to conduct research amongst businesses in
relation to the postal service market.

= The overall objective of the research was to gain a better understanding of business
attitudes towards the postal services on offer and the postal service providers in Ireland.

= More specifically, the survey covered the following topics:
- Usage and awareness of postal service providers;
- Volumes of mail sent;
- Attitudes to the postal service;
- Complaints Experience;
- Awareness of market liberalisation;
- eCommunication & Postal Services.

= Please note that all interviews were conducted with the person in the company
responsible for incoming and out-going post and general dealings with their postal
service providers.
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Ipsos MRBI/10-034262/ComReg Postal Service Busil Survey 2010/D: ber 2010




Research Methodology

= A guantitative approach was adopted using our in-house CATI (Computer Aided
Telephone Interviewing) facility.

= A total sample of 1,002 businesses in the Republic of Ireland were interviewed.
= Quotas were set on industry sector and company size.

= The data was weighted at analysis stage, by industry sector and company size, to
ensure it was representative of businesses in the Republic of Ireland.

= Comparisons are made with the 2009 benchmark survey, where relevant.

= Fieldwork was carried out between 16" September — 14" October, 2010.
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Note on Industry Classification

= |n order to allow for robust analysis at broad industry sector level, some sectors have
been grouped together and classified as follows.

Industry 32% -

Trade 14% -
Financial Services 14% -

Services 35% -

Government 5% -

Consists of agriculture/forestry (6%), mining/construction (11%),
manufacturing (14%) and recycling/utilities (1%)

Consists of wholesale (7%) and retail (7%)
Consists of 14% of the overall sample

Consists of hotels/restaurants (6%), services (23%) and
transportation/storage/communication (6%)

Consists of 5% of the overall sample

Ipsos MRBI
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Points to Note

= In 2010, ad d Itl on al p rom ptl n g was = Throughout the survey, Corporates and SMEs were
Used : defined as:

— “Mail Hwas clearly defined as:

any of the following - standard Corporates SMEs
letters, large letters, packages
and parcels whether sent by
ordinary post, express or courier.
Mail types DO NOT include
unaddressed door drops

100+ employees  0-99 employees
— Respondents were also prompted with an actual list

of Other service providers rater

than referring to them collectively as was the case
previously.
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Findings
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Usage and Awareness Of Postal Service
Providers
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Awareness & Usage Of Companies That Send/

Deliver Any Type Of Mail — 2010 Most Well Known

Q.1la Which of the following companies that send or deliver any types of mail, including ordinary, express or Courier, have you heard of?
Q.1b  And now please tell me which, if any of these companies have you used in the past 12 months?

Prompted Awareness Used Past 12 Months

pPD /Interiink [ 67% B 22

Nightline Deliveries

Fastway Couriers _ 62% - 17%
Pony Express _ 48% I 3%

Ipsos MRBI
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Awareness & Usage Of Companies That Send/ Deliver

Any Type Of Mail — 2010 Mid Level Awareness

Q.1la Which of the following companies that send or deliver any types of mail, including ordinary, express or Courier, have you heard of?
Q.1b  And now please tell me which, if any of these companies have you used in the past 12 months?

Prompted Awareness Used Past 12 Months

Target Express Ireland _ 46% I 3%

Cyclone Couriers - 31% I 7%
Securispeed Despatch - 27% I 3%

General Logistics Systems Ireland (GLS) - 24% I 3%
Hurricane Couriers - 19% I 3%
Document Express Postal Service (DEPS) - 18% 1%

DX Ireland - 17% I 4%

First Direct/Logistics/Medical/Quickstream/Brief/
Cobra/Rapid Despatch/FDS Worldwide Courier - 17% | 2%
Wheels Couriers . 15% | 2%
Connect Couriers - 15% 1%
M Base: All SME/Corporates: 1,002 IpSOS MRBI
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Awareness & Usage Of Companies That Send/

Deliver Any Type Of Mail — 2010 Least Well Known 5

Q.1la Which of the following companies that send or deliver any types of mail, including ordinary, express or Courier, have you heard of?
Q.1b  And now please tell me which, if any of these companies have you used in the past 12 months?

Prompted Awareness Usage
NPX Nationwide Parcel Express - 14% I 3%
Road Runner Couriers - 13% *
Olympus Couriers . 11% | 1%
Citypost/Door2Door Distributors . 10% *
""""""""""""""""""""""" RelayExpress [lee |
Expert Air . 8% *
Streetlink Couriers [l 7% *
World Courier Ireland I 5% *
~ INDNCityExpress fJss | %
TICo Postal Services I 3% *
Lettershop Services I 3% *
Spring Global Mail I 3% *
M Base: All SME/Corporates: 1,002 Ipsos MRBI

Service providers <3% not shown Ipsos MRBI/10-034262/ComReg Postal Service Business Survey 2010/December 2010




Awareness Of Postal Service Providers Among

Those Companies Using Only An Post — 2010

Q.1la Which of the following companies that send or deliver any types of mail, including ordinary, express or Courier, have you heard of?

Prompted Awareness of Service Providers

oHL Epres (relan) | <=
Use
i e
Post FedEx Express | 51%
T Express I 7%
FasTRACK I -
Nightline Delivers [ 62%
orpierin I 57
Fastway Couriers |G 51%
Target Express Ireland [ 43%
Pony Express [ 41%

General Logistics Systems [ 23%
Cyclone Couriers [JJJJIl 20%
Securispeed Dispatch [ 19%

Base: All those using An Post only: 266 Ipsos MRBI
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Aware of Other Postal Service

Providers — Top Ten 2010

Q.1la Which of the following companies that send or deliver any types of mail, including ordinary, express or Courier, have you heard of?

Prompted Awareness of Service Providers SMEs Corporates
% %

DHL Express (Ireland) 95% 95 94

UPS 85% 84 90

FedEx Express [ 529 82 87
________________________ wiexpess [N o+ @ 07 s

Fast Track [ 74% 74 75

DPD/Interlink [ 67% 67 62

Nightiine Delivers | 65% 65 66
Fastway Couriers _ 62% 63 59

Pony Express _ 48% 48 a7

Target Express

Base: All (Total = 1002, SMEs = 726, Corporates = 276) Ipsos MRBI
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Repertoire Of Service Providers Used

- 2010

Q.1b  And now please tell me which, if any of these companies have you used in the past 12 months?

Repertoire of Service Providers Used

%
\

Use An Post only

> 95% use An Post

Use An Post & other service providers

Use other service providers only
Use no service provider

Base: All SMEs/Corporates: 1,002 Ipsos MRBI
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Other Postal Service Providers Used

- 2010

Q.1b  And now please tell me which, if any of these companies have you used in the past 12 months?

Used Past 12 Months SMEs Corporates
0,
Use An Post 0 %
and at least DHL Express (Ireland) [N 45% 44
one other DPD/Interlink [N 31% 31
service Fastway [ 24% 25

%
o
13
pr%’j;'er ‘ UPS I 22% 22
° TNT Express [ 19% 18 5D
FedEx Express [l 15% 14 Q1D
Nightline Delivers [l 12% 12 12
Cyclone Couriers [l 10% 10
Fastrack [l 7% 7 6
DX Ireland [ 5% 5 @
General Logistics Systems (GLS) B 5% 5 1
Hurricane Couriers ] 5% 5 5
Securispeed Despatch [ 4% 4 @
Target Express Ireland [} 5% 4 @
NPX Nationwide Parcel Express B 4% 4 -
Pony Express [} 4% 3 5

@ Service providers <4% not shown Base: All those who use An Post and other providers: 689 I p SOS M RB'

(SMEs =477, Corporates = 212)
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Main Service Provider Used Amongst

An Post Non-Users — 2010

Q.1b  And now please tell me which, if any of these companies have you used in the past 12 months?

* RAW NUMBERS *

Used Past 12 Months

Use Other
Service DPD/Interlink 7
Providers Only

204 ‘ DHL Express (Ireland) 5
UPS 4

TNT Express 4

Hurricane Couriers 3

Cyclone Couriers 2

Securispeed Despatch 2

General Logistics Systems Ireland (GLS) 1

Fastway Couriers 1

NPX Nationwide Parcel Express 1

Base: All who use other service providers only: 13* |pSOS M RB'

Ipsos MRBI/10-034262/ComReg Postal Service Busir Survey 2010/D« ber 2010
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Volumes of Mail Sent
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Mail Sizes Sent — 2010

Q.2 Which of the following mail sizes does your company send with An Post?
Q.20b Which of the following mail sizes does your company send with other postal service providers other than An Post?

With Other Service Providers (71% of sample)

Standard sized letters (which
means up to half the size of an A4
sheet of paper and weighing up to

509)

98% 27%

84% 32%

Large sized letters (A4 Size)

56% 66%

Packages (these are up to and
including the size of a shoe box)

36% 73%

Parcels (these are packages larger
than the size of a shoe box)

Base: All An Post Users: 955 | SOS MRB|
All Other Service Providers Users: 702 p
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Mail Sizes Sent By Companies Using

Only An Post - 2010

Q.2 Which of the following mail sizes does your company send with An Post?

With An Post Only

Standard sized letters (which
Use means up to half the size of an A4 97%
only An sheet of paper and weighing up to

Post 509)

_ _ 84%
Large sized letters (A4 Size)
0
Packages (these are up to and - 43%

including the size of a shoe box)

Parcels (these are packages larger - 30%
than the size of a shoe box)

Base: All those using An Post only: 266 Ipsos MRBI
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Increase/Decrease In Proportion

of Malil Sizes Sent In Past Year — 2010

Q.3 Do you think the number of (insert each mail type mentioned at Q.2) your company sends with An Post in the past 12
months has increased, decreased or remained the same?

Q.21 Do you think the number of (insert each mail type mentioned at Q.20B) your company sends with other postal service providers other
than An Post in the past 12 months has increased, decreased or remained the same?

With Other Service Providers

Standard Large
sized letters sized letters Packages Parcels
% %

With An Post

Standard Large
sized letters sized letters Packages Parcels

1
Increased

Decreased

Remained the
same

Don’t know/
not sure

M Base: All who sent standard letters/large letters/packages/parcels with An Post/other service providers IpSOS M RB'
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Frequency Of Sending Mail In Past Year — 2010

Q4 In the past 12 months, how frequently did your company send mail with An Post? Would that be ...?
Q.22 Inthe past 12 months, how frequently did your company send mail with other postal service providers other than An Post.

Would that be....7
_ With Other Service Providers (71% of sample)
Total Corporates Total SMEs  Corporates
% % % % %

Daily k]

N

w
N
(o3}

Rarely/once off in the year

_ Every 2 — 3 days 13
Daily 22
Weekly
Monthly
Every 2 — 3 days ¥ Randomly throughout the [FS 23
Weekly e o
= o

[ 3 _ |

Randomly throughout the year -c—

Rarely/once off in the year - - Don’t know
Don’t know
Base: All An Post Users: 955; SMEs: 688; Corporates: 267
@ All Other Service Providers Users: 702; SMEs: 487; Corporates: 215 Ipsos MRBI
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Postal Services Used - 2010

Q.5 And which of the following postal services does your company use with An Post for sending mail?
Q.23a And which of the following postal services does your company use with other postal service providers other than An Post for
sending mail?

With Other Service Providers (71% of sample)

Standard service Standard service with no

100% value add 42%
Registered & insured service 71% Registered & Insurance 39%
service
Courier Post E Service: 38% Courier & express, 820
ourier Fost EXPress Service. time/day certain services

day certain/time certain deliveries

n/a Document exchange 16%

Document exchange

Base: All An Post Users: 955
M All Other Service Providers Users: 702 IpSOS MRBI
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Reasons For Using Other Postal Service

Providers

Q.32 Finally, why do you choose to use the services of (service provider mentioned at Q.1b/service provider
used most often at Q.23c) rather than An Post?
2010
2008 2009 2010 SMEs Corporates
% % % %
15 15 Cheaper/volume discount* | 25% 17
37 33 Faster/more efficient [l 17% 17
13 14 Reliable/guaranteed tracking [l 13% 13
"""" 7 2 Companypolicy/decision made by someone else [ll12%6 = 1 (17D
20 13 Guaranteed next day delivery [l 9% 9
n/a n/a Good for delivery of volume/large/heavy weights [l 7% 7 6
"""" na  na  Collctionfrompremises 6% 6 4
2 1 Better customer service [l 6% 6 2
6 8 Same day collection/delivery* [l 5% 5 3
"""" na  nfa  Intemational deliveriesftracking 5% 5 (00
1 * Local post [l 5% 6 3
_______ nfa______na______ . Convenience (unspecified) W4% 4 2
n/a n/a Unaware An Post had courier service/other servi(;]e(:;l \iﬁﬂeﬁg\rﬂ 1 3% 3 1
n/a n/a An Post does not offer service required i.e. weekend deliveries 3% 3 2
7 10 For important/urgent documents | 3% 3 3

Base: All those who use other providers
Answers <3% not shown (Total 702, SMEs = 487, Corporates =215)

*Slight change in wording in 2010 IPSOS MRB'
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Level of Contact By Other Service Providers

Q.18 Have you been contacted by a postal services service provider other than An Post in the past year with information
on their service products?

2010
SMEs  Corporates
% %

10 (21)

Base: All those aware of other service providers but using An Post only: 260 |pSOS MRBI
SMEs: 206 Corporates: 54

Ipsos MRBI/10-034262/ComReg Postal Service Business Survey 2010/December 2010



Awareness Of Full Range Of Postal Services

Offered By Other Providers — 2010

Q.19 And are you aware of the full range of postal services that [other] postal service providers offer?

Don't know
1%

Yes, aware of full
range
36%

!Prggztry 223’ Industry 30%
0
; . : Trade 42%
gg?,?;:l services gng’ Financial Services 43%
o .
Government 64% Services 33%
Government 35%

No
63%

Base: All those aware of other service providers but using An Post only: 260 |pSOS MRBI

Ipsos MRBI/10-034262/ComReg Postal Service Busi Survey 2010/D ber 2010




Likelihood Of Switching From An Post To Another Service
Provider For The Sending or Delivery of Postal Items "

2010
SMEs Corporates
(211) (55)
% %

Base: All who mentioned using An Post only Ipsos MRBI
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Attitudes To The Postal Service

Ipsos MRBI
iness Survey 2010/December 2010
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Satisfaction with the Postal Service In General

Q.32a Now thinking about Ireland’s postal service in general, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following aspects,
using a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied?

Very Very 2010 2009 2008 2010
Satisfied Dissatisfied Total  Total Total SME Corporate
(5) (4) (3) (2) (1) DK Mean Mean Mean Mean Mean

% % % % Score Score Score | Score Score

]
-

Ease of access to
the postal service

4.1 4.1

The range of
postal service
products on offer

4.1 4.1

The clarity of
information available
on postal services

3.9 4.0

@ Base: All respondents (Total n=1002, SMEs n=726, Corporates n=276) Ipsos MRBI
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Satisfaction with the Postal Service

- An Post High Users Vs. An Post Low Users

Q.32a Now thinking about Ireland’s postal service in general, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following aspects,
using a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied?

Very Very 2010
Satisfied Dissatisfied Total
(5) (4) 3) (2) (1) DK Mean
% % % % % Score

e NN = §

—
The range of postal service products

on offer

Ease of access to the postal service

The clarity of information available on

postal services

Base: All An Post High Users: 211

3 Base: All An Post Low Users: 333 Ipsos MRBI
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Satisfaction with the Postal Service — Other

Service Providers High Users Vs. Low Users

Q.32a Now thinking about Ireland’s postal service in general, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following aspects,
using a scale of 1to 5, where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied?

Very Very 2010
Satisfied Dissatisfied Total
(5) (4) 3) (2) (1) DK Mean

0 0 % % % %  Score

%) %
Other Service Providers
v | A 0 s Q- o
Other Service Providers
Other Service Providers i
. ) %
The range of postalservice products o NI L 14 fs 42
on offer
Other Service Providers i
e | N - |

Other Service Providers
The clarity of information available on High Users _ 18 |1 4.0
postal services
Other Service Providers

Base: All Other Service Providers High Users: 122
Base: All Other Service Providers Low Users: 309 Ipsos MRBI

Ipsos MRBI/10-034262/ComReg Postal Service Busir Survey 2010/D ber 2010
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Satisfaction with An Post Services

Q.7 I am going to read out alist of aspects related specifically to An Post. For each one please tell me if you are satisfied or
dissatisfied with each aspect on a scale of 1to 5, where 1is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied.

Very
Very Dissat- 2010 2009 2008
Satisfied isfied Total Total Total
(5) 4) (3) (2) (1) DK  Mean Mean Mean

% % % % % Score Score Score

Level of confidence your letter will
: S 4.0 4.0
reach its correct destination
18 - 35 34
posting if posted before the advertised
latest time of posting
Overall cost of postal services
with An Post

Level of confidence your letter will be
delivered the next working day after

e G 33 33

Base: All An Post Users (Total n=955, SMEs n=688, Corporates n=267) IpSOS MRBI
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Satisfaction with An Post Services

- An Post High Users Vs. An Post Low Users

Q.7 I am going to read out alist of aspects related specifically to An Post. For each one please tell me if you are satisfied or
dissatisfied with each aspect on a scale of 1to 5, where 1is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied.

Very
Very Dissat- An
Satisfied isfied Post
(5) (4) ) @ (@1 bk  Mean
9 % % % % % Score

%
An Post High U 14 ]l--

Level of confidence your letter will

reach its correct destination
An Post Low Users

4.4
Level of confidence your letter will be A" Fostfantsers
delivered the next working day after
posting if posted before the advertised An Post Low Users
latest time of posting 3.7
An Post High Users
Overall cost of postal services
with An Post
An Post Low Users 3.6
Base: All An Post High Users: 211
M All An Post Low Users: 333 IpSOS MRBI
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Satisfaction with Other Service Providers

(service provider mentioned at Q.1b /service provider

| am going to read out a list of aspects related specifically to
used most often at Q.23c). For each one please tell me if you are satisfied or dissatisfied with each aspect on a scale of 1 to 5,

Q.24
where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied.
Very
Very Dissat- 2010 2009 2008
Satisfied isfied Total Total Total
(5) 4 @3 (2 (1) DK Mean Mean Mean
% % % % % % Score Score Score

The level of confidence that your

mail item will reach its correct
destination

Overall cost of postal services 25 4.0 35 3.4
with service provider
Ipsos MRBI

Survey 2010/D

The level of confidence that your

mail item will be delivered by the
agreed time/day

Base: All Using Other Providers (Total n=702, SMEs n=487, Corporates n=215)

Ipsos MRBI/10-034262/ComReg Postal Service B




Satisfaction with Other Service Providers - Other

Service Providers High Users Vs. Low Users s

Q.24 lam going to read out a list of aspects related specifically to (service provider mentioned at Q.1b /service provider
used most often at Q.23c). For each one please tell me if you are satisfied or dissatisfied with each aspect on a scale of 1 to 5,
where 1 is very dissatisfied and 5 is very satisfied.

Other
Very .
Very Dissat- Service
Satisfied isfied Providers
(5) 4 () (2 (1) DK Mean
% % % % % % Score

e S s 4 45
The level of confidence that your High Users |

mail item will reach its correct

destination Other Senice Providers
Low Users

Other Senvice Providers

The level of confidence that your High Users
mail item will be delivered by the
agreed time/ day Other Senice Providers
Low Users

Other Senvice Providers
Overall cost of postal services High Users

with service provider

Other Senvice Providers

Low Users 4.0
Base: All Other Service Providers High Users: 122
All Other Service Providers Low Users: 309 IpSOS MRB'
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Desired Improvements to

the Postal Service — All Users

Q.45 And finally what improvements to the Postal Service would you like to see, if any, that would have a positive

impact on your Business? 2010
2008 2009 2010 SMEs Corporates
% % ! % %
22 24 Cheaper prices/services* [N 24% 24 26
Greater reliability/security/less missing post/misdirected !

1 8 e ! 7
_____________________________________________________ postiguaranieed deliveries* M7 i T 0
6 6 Earlier delivery times/more deliveries* [l 6% 6 8
6 6 Faster/more efficient service/deliveries* l 6% 6 8
6 5 Next day deliveries/guaranteed next day delivery* l 6% 6 4
3 3 Later collection times/more collection times* I 5% 6 2
""" na  na  Morecompetiton/openupthe market 3% . 3 3

n/a n/a Better tracking system/proof of international delivery | 204, 2 3
", Morelocal post offices/more access to services/no .
4 3 reduction in services | 2% 2 2

Early/later opening hrs/open during lunchtime/Saturday/ !

n/a n/a weekend service | 3% ! 3 3
o 4o Good/better customer service/barter information/ g4, 00000000 A
3 3 communication/friendlier staff* I 3% : 3 5

n/a n/a On site pick up service | 2% 2 2
""" na  nla  Reducequeuesin the post officesimprove efficiency |20 . o 1
21 25 Nothing/no suggestions [N 32% 31 38
*Slight change of
wording in 2010
M Answers under 2% not shown Base: All respondents (Total n=1002, SME’s n=726, Corporates n=276) IPSOS MRBI
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Desired Improvements to

the Postal Service — An Post Users

Q.45 And finally what improvements to the Postal Service would you like to see, if any, that would have a positive

impact on your Business? An Post
2008 2009 Total » Low Users  High Users
% % | % 9
22 24 Cheaper prices/services* [N 24% i 21
Greater reliability/security/less missing post/misdirected !
1 8 e ! 7 6
_____________________________________________________ postiguaranteed defiveries* M 7% i T 6
6 6 Earlier delivery times/more deliveries* l 6% 3] 11
6 6 Faster/more efficient service/deliveries* l 6% 7 8
"""" 6 5 Nextdaydeliveries/guaranteed next day delivery* JJes | 6 6
3 3 Later collection times/more collection times* I 5% 7 8
""" r',};"""';,};""""""'""'""M'dr'é?:'dr'ﬁééii’ti’dﬁiéb’e’r{U;S'th'é'rﬁé’rk’é{'i"éa/;""'"'"""""{""'"2'"""""""5'""""'
n/a n/a Better tracking system/proof of international delivery | 204 1 3
""""""""""""""" More local post offices/more access to services/no ., &+ _—_
4 3 reduction in services | 2% @ 1
Early/later opening hrs/open during lunchtime/Saturday/ :
n/a n/a weekend service I 3% @ 1
3 a2 Good/better customer service/barter information/ g0, 00000000 e
3 3 communication/friendlier staff* I 3% 4 5
n/a n/a On site pick up service | 2% 2 2
""" na  nla  Reducequeuesin the post officesimprove efficiency |206 1 o o
21 25 Nothing/no suggestions _ 32% 34 29
wording in 2010
M Answers under 2% not shown Base: All An Post Low Users: 333 Ipsos MRBI

All An Post High Users: 211
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Desired Improvements to

the Postal Service — Other Service Provider Users

Q.45 And finally what improvements to the Postal Service would you like to see, if any, that would have a positive
impact on your Business?

2008

2009

Cheaper prices/services*

Greater reliability/security/less missing post/misdirected
post/guaranteed deliveries*

Earlier delivery times/more deliveries*

Faster/more efficient service/deliveries*

Other Service Providers

M Answers under 2% not shown

Next day deliveries/guaranteed next day delivery*

Later collection times/more collection times*

More local post offices/more access to services/no
reduction in services

Early/later opening hrs/open during lunchtime/Saturday/
weekend service

Good/better customer service/barter information/
communication/friendlier staff*

On site pick up service

Nothing/no suggestions

Base: All Other Service Providers Low Users: 309
All Other Service Providers High Users: 122

Total Low Users High Users

: % 9
B 24% 20 @
R e €Y,
B 6% T 9o
B 6% 4 7
B 6% 6 4
N 5% 6 6
] 3% o2 D
| 2% I ©
| 2% oo o
I 3% 5 2
I 3% o 3
| 2% 2 5
| 2% e e

*Slight change of
wording in 2010

Ipsos MRBI
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Complaints Experience
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Incidence of Experiencing Issues In Past Year

Q.10 Inthe past 12 months did your company experience any of the following issues with the service provided by An Post?
Q.27 Inthe past 12 months did your company experience any of the following issues with the service provided by
(service provider mentioned at Q.1b/ service provider used most often at Q.23c)?

Any Issues With An Post? Any Issues With Other Service Provider?
Don't know Don't know  Yes.only
1% Yes, only 1% once
once 14%

23%

Yes, more
i than once
No Issues 179
experienced
51%
Yes, more No issues
than once experienced
26% 69%
Base: All An Post Users: 955
@ All Other Service Providers Users: 702 Ips os MRB'
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Types of Issues Experienced In Past Year -

2010

Q.10 Inthe past 12 months did your company experience any of the following issues with the service provided by An Post?
Q.27 Inthe past 12 months did your company experience any of the following issues with the service provided by
(service provider mentioned at Q.1b/ service provider used most often at Q.23c)?

With Other Service Providers (71% of sample)

Delivery to wrong address
Delayed/non delivery of standard/registered mail

Lost mail

Damaged mail

Late arrival of guaranteed day or time certain deliveries

Failure to attempt delivery of mail; items too large to insert
in the letterbox/ items requiring signature

Early/missed collection of mail from postbox/our premises
Other delivery issues

Customer service
"""""""""""""""""""""""" Price of services ave P
No/poor quality notification of deliver attempt made

Proof of delivery of issues

No issues

M Mentions <4% not shown Base: All An Post Users: 955, All other service provider users: 702 IPSOS MRB'
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Issues That Arose More Than Once In Past Year

- 2010

Q.11  And which of these issues occurred more than once?

i i ? . . . .
Q.27a And which of these issues occurred more than once~ With An Post With Other Service Providers

I 13%

Delivery to wrong address

Delayed or non delivery of standard/registered mail

B 11%
I 1%

Lost mail
Damaged mail

Billing

Late arrival of guaranteed day or time certain deliveries
Failure to attempt delivery/items too large/ B 5%
items requiring signature
Early or missed collection of mail M 4%
Other delivery issues

Customer service
No/poor quality notification of delivery attempt made

Mail items too large to be inserted in the letterbox, left
insecurely outside premises

Proof of delivery issues

Price of services [JJ 3%

Customs clearance | 1%

Other . 4%
No issues occurred more than once [N 15%

Base: All An Post Users that mentioned more than one issue: 253 IpSOS MRB'

Mentions <3% not shown All other service providers that mentioned more than one issue: 121
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Complaints Experience — An Post - 2010

Q.13 Did your company lodge/make a formal complaint about any of these issues?
Q.15 How satisfied were you with the handling of your complaint by An Post using a scale of 1 to 5 where (1) is very
dissatisfied & (5) is very satisfied?

An Post . . .
Had An Issue Formal Satisfaction with
(955) complaint made handling of complaint
(466) (80)

Don’t %
know

1%

Yo

‘ Very satisfied (5)
Had an

%
eS
iIssue

49% ‘ 4)
3)

/ .
! (2)

51%

No issues Very dissatisfied
experienced Q)

Don’t know

Base: All An Post users that mentioned any issue losos MIRBI
All who made a formal complaint to An Post P

Ipsos MRBI/10-034262/ComReg Postal Service Busir Survey 2010/D ber 2010




Complaints Experience — Other Service Providers

- 2010

Q.29 Did your company lodge/make a formal complaint about any of these issues in the past 12 months?
Q.31(a) How satisfied were you with the handling of your complaint by (service provider mentioned at Q.1b/ service
provider used most often at Q.23c) using a scale of 1 to 5 where (1) is very dissatisfied and (5) is very satisfied?

Other Service Providers
Had An Issue

(702) Formal Satisfaction with
’ complaint made handling of complaint
Don’t (266) (64)
kn(c))w Had an % %o
1% issue
31% o
‘ Very satisfied (5) 30
/ Yes 37
4) 36
69% No 63
No issues
experienced 3) el
(2) G
Don’t know Very dissatisfied
1)

Base: All Other Service Provider users that mentioned any issue IpS os MIRBI

All who made a formal complaint to Other Service Providers
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Contacted An Post In Past 12 Months &

Satisfaction With Customer Service - 2010

Q.8 In the past 12 months, have you ever contacted An Post by telephone / email / face to face etc, with regard to its postal service

product offerings?
Q.9 And how would you rate your satisfaction with the standard of customer service you received with An Post using ascaleof 1to 5

where (1) is very dissatisfied and (5) is very satisfied?

Satisfied With Service?
(267)
%

Contacted An Post?
(955)
Don't

know Yes
AN on )

Very satisfied (5)

(4)

®3)

No 2
74% Very dissatisfied (1)

Mean Score

Base: All An Post Users IpSOS MRBI
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Contacted Other Service Provider In Past 12 Months

& Satisfaction With Customer Service - 2010

Q.25 Inthe past 12 months, have you ever contacted (service provider mentioned at Q.1b/service provider used
most often at Q.23c) by telephone / email / face to face etc, with regard to its postal service product offerings?

Q.26 How would you rate your satisfaction with the standard of customer service you received with (service provider
mentioned at Q.1b/service provider used most often at Q.23c) using a scale of 1 to 5 where (1) is very dissatisfied and (5) is very
satisfied.

Contacted Other Service Providers? Satisfied With Other Service Providers?
(702) (280)
%

Don't

know
2%\

Yes Very satisfied (5)
40%

(4)

-

58%
(3)

(2)
Very dissatisfied (1)
Mean Score

Base: All Other Service Provider Users: 702 Ipsos MRBI
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Important Factors When Using A Service

Provider Other Than An Post - 2010

Q.32b How important are the following factors to you when using a postal service provider other than An Post?

Very Somewhat Not
Important Important Important D.K.
% % % %

Security / items arrive undamaged “.h

Guaranteed next day delivery -E1

Cheaper prices / volume discounts -El
e [ S0

Better customer service _nl

Good account management/service _ 10 M
- o | D
Service products custom designed to meet your needs _ 11 1

M Base: All SME/Corporates: 1,002 Ipsos MRBI
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Awareness Of Market Liberalisation
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Awareness Of When Market Will Be Opened

To Competition

Q.33 Do you know when the postal market will be fully opened to competition in Ireland by the removal of An Post’s monopoly of the
standard letter market?
Q.34 Approximately when do you think this is due to happen?

2008 2009 2010 2010 2009 2010
Total Total  Total SMEs Corporates Total Total
% % % % % %
VI — s ;-
Within 3 months -
Within 6 months 11
Within next year 34
No 96 93

Within next 2 years 32 26%

Longer 5 I 3%

- 1 1 Other/don’tknow 17 . 13%

Ipsos MRBI
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Benefits From Full Market Opening

Q.36 What benefits, if any, would you expect a fully open competitive postal market to bring to your company?

2010
2009 2010
Total Total SMEs Corporates
% % %
More efficient and reliable service / better 20
service for my customers - 18% 18 20
Improved customer service 5 I 4% 4 3
More innovative postal product offerings 3 2% 2 1
More choice n/a 204 2 2
More competition n/a 2% 2 1
Earlier deliveries/better delivery times/ n/a 20 5 5
more frequent
None / no benefits 9 17 14
Don’tknow 9 8 7

@ Mentions <2% not shown Base: All SME/Corporates: 1,002 Ipsos MRBI
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eCommunication & Postal Services
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Methods Of Communication Used - 2010

Q.38 For each of the following forms of communicating, do you think that your company’s usage has increased, decreased or
remained the same in the past 12 months?

Remained
m Usage Decreased ®m Usage Increased the Same
%

Fax 37

Texting /ISMS 29

Use of company website / online sales 28

Use of other websites e.g. social networking websites 22
Media (Radio, Newspapers, TV, etc.) 44

Postal Services 53

Base: All SME/Corporates: 1,002 Ipsos MRBI
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Communications Activities Undertaken

- 2010

Q.39 Which of the following types of communication does your company engage in?

Communications
Activities Undertaken SMEs Corporates

% %

Transactional communications such as bills, .
invoices, payment 87% 87 85
Advertising communications of the
company’s products/services 59% 58 61
General business correspondence to
customers 81% 81 79

Base: All SME/Corporates: 1,002 Ipsos MRBI
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Media Used For Communications Activities

- 2010

Q.40 And which of the following forms of media does your company use.....?

Media Used

Base | Communications Activities

To send transactional

(855) | communications such as % | 29 47 6 18 5
bills, invoices, payments
For advertising communications

(590) | of the company’s products/ % 41 12 14 35
services

(795) To send general business % | og 64 @ 11 21 10

correspondence to customers

M Base: All who use forms of media in their company |pSOS MRBI
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Likelihood of Increasing Usage of

eCommunications in Next Year - 2010

Q.41 How likely are you to increase your usage of electronic communications instead of postal services in the next 12 months?
Would that be........ ?

Likelihood of
Increasing Usage SMEs Corporates
% % %

\

Very likely

Likely
63%

Quite likely

Neither likely nor unlikely

uite unlikel
Q y Unlikely
) 24%
Very unlikely
Don’t know
Base: All who use Postal Services as form of media: 829
M SMEs: 608; Corporates: 221 Ipsos MRBI
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Likelihood Of Increasing Usage Of Postal

Services More In Next Year - 2010

Q.42 And how likely are you to use the postal services more in the next 12 months. Would you say that you are more likely to
use postal services, as likely to use postal services or less likely to use postal services?

More likely As likely Less likely Base
to use to use to use
% % %

(516)

To send transactional communications 17 35
such as bills, invoices, payments

To send general business
correspondence to customers

For advertising communications of the
company’s products/services

Base: All who use media forms other than Postal Ipsos MRBI
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Main Reasons For Choosing Alternative

Communications Media Over Postal - 2010

Q.43 What are your main reasons for choosing alternative communications media over postal services?

2010

Main Reasons SMEs Corporates
% %

Immediate delivery/faster service _ 51% @ 48

costsavncs | = &
Convenience - 15% 9

More efficient administration . 5%
Customer’s preference . 4%

Better reliability . 4%

Internet/electronic media/everyone is using it/changing I 306
times/the modern way

Better for the environment/cuts down on paper/packaging I 3%
Wider audience/reaches more people I 3%

Some prefer email than hard copy/more direct/retain copy I 2%

Other I 2%

Don’t know - 7%

@ Mentions <2% not shown Base: All Respondents: 1,002 SMEs:726 Corporates: 276 Ipsos MRBI

Ipsos MRBI/10-034262/ComReg Postal Service Busir Survey 2010/D ber 2010




Importance Of A Good Quality Postal Service

- 2010

Q.44 Which of these statements best describes the importance of a good quality postal service to your
company? A good quality postal service is... ?

Don’t know
*
Not important to our =>Industry 49%
business = Trade 51%
204 — =>Financial Services 48%
= Services 43%
= Government 61%

Critical to our

business
/ 48%

Important but not
critical to our
business
50%

Ipsos MRBI

Base: All SME/Corporates: 1,002
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Conclusions - |

Usage:

An Post remains the dominant service provider within the Irish postal market for standard
sized and large sized letters. An Post is used universally for letter post, by one in two
companies for sending packages and by one in three companies for sending parcels.

Other service providers are used by the majority (71%) of Irish companies, for sending
parcels and packages mainly.

One in four (26%) companies use only An Post, with seven in ten (70%) relying on at
least one other provider for some of their mail services.

Just 2% of companies do not use An Post but instead rely exclusively on one or more
other service providers.

Next to An Post, DHL Express (lreland) (32%), DPD/Interlink (22%) and Fastway
Couriers (17%) register the highest past year usage levels.

Reasons for using other service providers centre on cost and service (speed, reliability
and flexibility).

Ipsos MRBI
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Conclusions - Il

Satisfaction & Incidence of Issues:

= [n 2010, an increase in satisfaction with the postal service in general has been recorded.
Particularly on “the range of postal service products available" there is now a high level
of satisfaction (76%) .

= An Post has recorded an increase in satisfaction levels across all three key performance
attributes (level of confidence your letter will reach its correct destination (91%), level of
confidence your letter will be delivered the next working day (70%), and overall cost of
postal services with An Post (58%)) in 2010. Satisfaction levels are lower with cost, yet
the highest levels of dissatisfaction are with confidence in next day delivery.

= Satisfaction with other service providers is also very high, and has increased since 2009,
in particular, satisfaction with how often a mail item arrives at the correct destination
(94%), and on time (89%).

= One in two (49%) An Post Users experienced issues with An Post in the past year,
mostly delivery related issues (wrong address, delayed, lost etc.). Of those who
complained, a significant 42% of complainants were dissatisfied with how the complaint
was handled.

= One in three (31%) users of other service providers encountered issues, with delay/late
arrival the key concern.

Ipsos MRBI
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Conclusions - Il

Other Issues:

= Only 4% of companies are aware of when the deregulation of the postal market will take
place. Of those who are aware of when deregulation will happen, the majority (52%)
believe that it will happen in the next 6 to12 months.

= Almost half (48%) of companies feel that a good quality postal service is critical to their
business, a further 50% believe that it is important but not critical to their business and
only 2% consider it as not important at all.

Ipsos MRBI
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Conclusions - IV

e-Communications:

= Companies are moving from traditional methods of communication to more electronic
methods such as email (72%), use of company website/online sales (46%) and the use
of social networking sites (34%)).

= The increased usage of electronic communications looks likely to continue into 2011,
with 63% of companies claiming that they are very/quite likely to increase their usage.

= Fax and, to a lesser extent, Postal Services appear to be declining in popularity from a
communications perspective.

= 87% of companies claim to engage in transactional communications such as
bills/invoices/payment, with general business correspondence (81%) also relevant to the
majority of companies.

= With companies, on balance, less likely to use postal services for different business
transactions, postal services will need to compete more aggressively in years to come.

= [nterestingly, speed is the number one reason for choosing alternative communications
media over postal, with cost savings the next most important reason.

Ipsos MRBI
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